UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A LEGAL STUDY ON THE LAWS
REGULATING CHILD MARRIAGE
AMONG MUSLIM GIRLS IN
MALAYSIA

NUR SAUFIAH BINTI MOHD SHUKOR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Legal Studies

Faculty of Law

June 2017



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Nur Saufiah Binti Mohd Shukor

Student I.D. No. : 2015574213

Programme : Master of Legal Studies

Faculty : Law

Thesis : A Legal Study on the Laws Regulating Child

Marrjage among Muslim Girls in Malaysia.

Signature of Student
Date : June 2017

ii



ABSTRACT

This study is carried out to identify the current laws and practices of the underage
marriage system in Malaysia and whether the laws are adequate to provide protection
to underage Muslim girls. Other than that, this study also examines underage marriage
laws or norms as well as practices in Jordan and Morocco for a comparative analysis.
Qualitative approach is adopted as a method to analyze the Islamic Family Law
Federal Territories Act 1984 and other relevant laws as well as Syariah Court
procedures regarding underage marriage. A semi-structured interview has been
conducted with an academician with expertise in this area. The data showed that
existing laws and procedures are not comprehensive enough to protect underage
Muslim girls in Malaysia. This study has identified potential gaps in domestic legal
system in providing protection for underage girls. Findings of this research show that
underage marriage is not only about legal issue, but it is also a socioeconomic and
sexual reproductive issue. Thus, this study proposes several promising legal and
policy strategies to ensure the relevant authorities in making the best judgment
regarding underage marriage applications. Perhaps it can be a guide, hence promoting
and protecting the right of the girl child in Malaysia.

111



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF STATUTES

LIST OF CASES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/ NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Questions

1.4 Research Objectives

1.5 Literature Review

1.6 Research Methodology

1.7 Significance

1.8 Scope and Limitation

1.9 Summary

1.10 Chapterisation

Page
il

1iii
v
viii

1X

X1i

15
17
17
18

18

CHAPTER TWO: LEGAL FRAMEWORK FOR UNDERAGE MARRIAGE

IN MALAYSIA

2.1 Introduction

20

20



2.2 Islamic Family Law (Federal Territory) Act 1984
2.3 National Fatwa Committee

2.4 Penal Conde [Act 574]

2.5 Other Relevant Legislations in Malaysia

2.6 Cases of Underage Marriage in Malaysia

2.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: BENCHMARK COUNTRIES AND
INTERNATIONAL CONVENTIONS

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Benchmark Countries
3.2.1 Jordan
3.2.1.1 Marriage Practices for Muslims in Jordan
3.2.1.2 Underage Marriage in Jordan
3.2.2 Morocco
3.2.2.1 Marriage Practices in Morocco
3.2.2.2 Underage Marriage in Morocco
3.3 International Conventions
3.3.1 Convention on the Rights of the Child

3.3.2 The Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination

against Women

3.3.3 Universal Declaration of Human Rights (UDHR) and Other

Conventions

3.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS

4.1 Introduction

Vi

20

21

22

23

24

27

28

28

28

29

30

32

33

33

34

35

35

37

39

40

41

41



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	1.2 STATEMENT OF PROBLEMS
	1.3 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.5 LITERATURE REVIEW
	1.5.1 Conceptual and Theoretical Framework
	1.5.2 Legal Framework
	1.5.3 Marriage in Contemporary Muslim Family Laws
	1.5.4 Consequences of Underage Marriage

	1.6 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	1.7 SIGNIFICANCE
	1.8 SCOPE AND LIMITATION
	1.9 SUMMARY
	1.10 CHAPTERISATION

	CHAPTER TWO LEGAL FRAMEWORK FOR UNDERAGE MARRIAGE INMALAYSIA
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 ISLAMIC FAMILY LAW (FEDERAL TERRITORY) ACT 1984
	2.3 NATIONAL FATWA COMMITTEE
	2.4 PENAL CODE [ACT 574]
	2.5 OTHER RELEVANT LEGISLATION IN MALAYSIA
	2.6 CASES OF UNDERAGE MARRIAGE IN MALAYSIA
	2.7 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER THREE BENCHMARK COUNTRIES AND INTERNATIONALCONVENTIONS
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 BENCHMARK COUNTRIES
	3.2.1 Jordan
	3.2.1.1 Marriage Practices for Muslims in Jordan
	3.2.1.2 Underage Marriage in Jordan

	3.2.2 Morocco
	3.2.2.1 Mamage Practices for Muslims in Morocco
	3.2.2.2 Underage Marriage in Morocco


	3.3 INTERNATIONAL CONVENTIONS
	3.3.1 Convention on the Rights of the Child
	3.3.2 The Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination againstWomen
	3.3.3 Universal Declaration of Human Rights and other Conventions

	3.4 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FOUR FINDINGS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 DRIVERS OF CHILD MARRIAGE IN MALAYSIA
	4.2.1 Economic Factor
	4.2.2 Low Education
	4.2.3 The Weakness of Parenting Skills

	4.3 COMPARISONS OF GOVERNING STATUTES
	4.3.1 Role of Judiciaries in Sanctioning Marriage of Minors
	4.3.2 Evaluating Statutory Rape Laws and Child Marriage

	4.4 EFFECTIVENESS OF JUDICIAL CHECK ON UNDERAGEMARRIAGE
	4.5 DETERMINING WHETHER MARRIAGE IS THE BEST INTERESTSOF THE CHILD
	4.5.1 Pregnancy Outside of Marriage
	4.5.2 Justice for Rape Victims
	4.5.3 Remedy for Social Problems
	4.5.4 Right to Development and Education

	4.6 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 5 RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.2.1 Legal Frameworks
	5.2.1.1 Penalties for Violation of Laws and Procedures
	5.2.1.2 Minimum Age of Marriage
	5.2.1.3 Legal Protection for Unregistered Marriage

	5.2.2 Stricken the Standard Operating Procedure (SOP)
	5.2.2.1 Shariah Judge acting as a Child Protection Officer (Pegawai PelindungKanak-kanak)
	5.2.2.2 Procedures Guided by the Principle of Best Interests of the Child.

	5.2.3 Role of Government Institutions in Providing Support System for Minor
	5.2.3.1 Education
	5.2.3.2 Health and Psychology


	5.3 SUGGESTIONS
	5.4 CONCLUSION

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



