UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A LEGAL STUDY ON THE LAWS REGULATING CHILD MARRIAGE AMONG MUSLIM GIRLS IN MALAYSIA

NUR SAUFIAH BINTI MOHD SHUKOR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Legal Studies**

Faculty of Law

June 2017

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Nur Saufiah Binti Mohd Shukor

Student I.D. No. : 2015574213

Programme : Master of Legal Studies

Faculty : Law

Thesis : A Legal Study on the Laws Regulating Child

Marriage among Muslim Girls in Malaysia.

Signature of Student:

Date : June 2017

ABSTRACT

This study is carried out to identify the current laws and practices of the underage marriage system in Malaysia and whether the laws are adequate to provide protection to underage Muslim girls. Other than that, this study also examines underage marriage laws or norms as well as practices in Jordan and Morocco for a comparative analysis. Qualitative approach is adopted as a method to analyze the Islamic Family Law Federal Territories Act 1984 and other relevant laws as well as Syariah Court procedures regarding underage marriage. A semi-structured interview has been conducted with an academician with expertise in this area. The data showed that existing laws and procedures are not comprehensive enough to protect underage Muslim girls in Malaysia. This study has identified potential gaps in domestic legal system in providing protection for underage girls. Findings of this research show that underage marriage is not only about legal issue, but it is also a socioeconomic and sexual reproductive issue. Thus, this study proposes several promising legal and policy strategies to ensure the relevant authorities in making the best judgment regarding underage marriage applications. Perhaps it can be a guide, hence promoting and protecting the right of the girl child in Malaysia.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page			
ΑU	ii				
ABSTRACT					
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
TABLE OF CONTENTS					
LIST OF STATUTES					
LIS	T OF CASES	x			
LIS	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/ NOMENCLATURE				
CH.	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1			
1.1	Research Background	1			
1.2	Problem Statement	2			
1.3	Research Questions	3			
1.4	Research Objectives	3			
1.5	Literature Review	3			
1.6	Research Methodology	15			
1.7	Significance	17			
1.8	Scope and Limitation	17			
1.9	Summary	18			
1.10	Chapterisation	18			
CH	APTER TWO: LEGAL FRAMEWORK FOR UNDERAGE	MARRIAGE			
	IN MALAYSIA	20			
2.1	Introduction	20			

2.2	Islamic Family Law (Federal Territory) Act 1984				
2.3	National Fatwa Committee				
2.4	Penal Conde [Act 574]				
2.5	Other Relevant Legislations in Malaysia				
2.6	Cases of Underage Marriage in Malaysia				
2.7	Conclusion				
CH	APTEI	R THREE	E: BENCHMARK COUNTRIES AND		
			INTERNATIONAL CONVENTIONS	28	
3.1	Introd	uction		28	
3.2	Benchmark Countries				
	3.2.1	Jordan		29	
		3.2.1.1	Marriage Practices for Muslims in Jordan	30	
		3.2.1.2	Underage Marriage in Jordan	32	
	3.2.2 Morocco				
		3.2.2.1	Marriage Practices in Morocco	33	
		3.2.2.2	Underage Marriage in Morocco	34	
3.3	International Conventions				
	3.3.1	.1 Convention on the Rights of the Child			
	3.3.2	3.3.2 The Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women			
				37	
	3.3.3 Universal Convention		al Declaration of Human Rights (UDHR) and Other	39	
3 1	Concl			40	
J. T	Conci	usion		40	
Сп	Д ртг і	FOIID.	FINDINGS	41	
	CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS			41	
4.1	Introduction				